of $88.9m being charged to the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2023
(2022: nil). The impairment loss has been applied to the following assets on a pro rata basis, except for the rehabilitation and mine
closure asset which has been written down to nil as this asset is not expected to contribute to future cash flows and therefore no
future economic benefit exists:

30 June 2023
US$000s

30 June 2022
US$000s

Property, plant and equipment (Note 12) 27,709 -

Mine development asset (Note 12) 61,148 -

88,857 -

Product pricing assumptions (average TZMI ‘low case’ prices to end of mine life) Value

Rutile $1,345/t

Ilmenite $265/t

Zircon $1,745/t

Sensitivity Analysis

The Kwale operations recoverable value has been assessed as being equal to the carrying amount, any variation in the key
assumptions going forward will impact the recoverable value of the CGU. If the variation in an assumption has a negative impact on
recoverable value, it could indicate a requirement for additional impairment of non-current assets.

It is estimated that the changes in key assumptions, in isolation, would have the approximate (increase or decrease) on the
recoverable amount of the Kwale Operations CGU as at 30 June 2023:

Increase
US$000s

Decrease
US$000s

5% change in prices ($/t) 9,155 (9,155)

5% change in operating cost (5,268) 5,268

10% change in discount rate 31 (31)

76 / BASE RESOURCES / ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Note 14: Trade and other payables

30 June 2023
US$000s

30 June 2022
US$000s

Trade payables and accruals 17,951 17,652

Note 15: Provisions

30 June 2023
US$000s

30 June 2022
US$000s

Current

Mine closure and rehabilitation (a) 12,432 5,784

Employee benefits 1,389 1,716

13,821 7,500

Non-current

Mine closure and rehabilitation (a) 39,424 16,502

Employee benefits 48 32

39,472 16,534

a. Movement in mine closure and rehabilitation:
2023

US$000s
2022

US$000s

Balance at 1 July 22,286 20,376

Increase/(decrease) in rehabilitation estimate 33,829 8,162

Rehabilitation activities (5,371) (6,314)

Unwinding of discount 1,112 62

Balance at 30 June 51,856 22,286

Mine closure and rehabilitation obligations
The calculation of the mine closure and rehabilitation provision requires assumptions such as application of environmental
legislation, mine closure dates, available technologies, engineering costs and inflation and discount rates. A change in any of
the assumptions used may have a material impact on the carrying value of mine closure and rehabilitation obligations.

The mine closure and rehabilitation provision is recorded as a liability at present value, assuming a risk-free discount rate
equivalent to the 2 year US Government bonds rate of 4.87% as at 30 June 2023 (2022: 2.99%) and an inflation factor derived